#### CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, pursuant to City Council approval gra	anted on, i	S
made and entered into this day of	, 2018, by and between the City	y
of Venice, Florida, hereinafter referred to as the City, and Sot	o Industries, LLC d/b/a Norman	n
Alexander Contractor, hereinafter referred to as the Contractor.		

#### WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR and in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations hereafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- (1) The Contract Documents consist of this Contract, Performance and Payment Bonds attached hereto as composite Attachment A and, the City's Invitation to Bid (ITB) # 3086-18: Renovation Work At The Laning Archives and Research Center, including: standard general conditions, supplemental conditions, special conditions, technical specifications, drawings, Contractor's bid proposal for ITB 3086-18, all of which are incorporated herein by reference. All of the Contract Documents are made a part of this Contract.
- (2) The Contractor shall perform all the work required by the Contract Documents and shall include installation of the listed items per the bid specifications.
- (3) The work to be performed under this Contract shall be completed within One Hundred and Eighty Days (180) days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City.
- (4) The City shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the work, in accordance with Exhibit B, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and any written change orders, the contract sum not to exceed: One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred & 00/100s Dollars (\$169,800.00).
- (5) Time is of the essence in this Contract. In the event that the work is not completed within the required time as specified in Section 3 herein, then from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Contractor, the City may retain the sum of **two hundred fifty (\$250.00)** per day for each calendar day that the work remains incomplete beyond the time limit, which sum shall represent the actual damage which the City will have sustained per day by failure of the Contractor to complete the work within the required time, said sum not being a penalty but being the stipulated damages the City will have sustained in the event of such default by the Contractor.
- (6) In connection with the performance of work under this Contract, the Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, sex, religion, color, or national origin. The aforesaid provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, lay-off or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post hereafter in conspicuous places, available for employees or applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clause. The Contractor further agrees to insert the foregoing provisions in all contracts hereunder, including contracts or agreements with labor unions

and/or workers' representatives, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

- (7) Contractor must secure and maintain any and all permits and licenses required to complete the work under this Contract, unless the Contract Documents provide otherwise.
- (8) Throughout the term of this Contract the Contractor must maintain insurance in at least the amounts and coverage required as shown in Exhibit C. The Contractor must provide a Certificate of Insurance to the City evidencing such coverage prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City.
- Contractor agrees to comply with Florida's public records law by keeping and maintaining public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the public agency in order to perform the services of this Contract; upon the request of the City's Custodian of Public Records, by providing the City with copies of or access to public records on the same terms and conditions that City would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided by Florida law; by ensuring that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed excepts as authorized by law for the duration of the term of the Contract and following completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City; and upon completion of the Contract by transferring, at no cost, to City all public records in possession of Contractor or by keeping and maintaining all public records required by the City to perform the services of this Contract. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.
- IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS LORI STELZER, MMC, CITY CLERK, AT 401 W. VENICE AVENUE, VENICE, FLORIDA 34285, (941) 882-7390, LSTELZER@VENICEGOV.COM.
- (10) Contractor shall indemnify, pay the cost of defense, including attorneys' fees, and hold harmless the City from all suits, actions, or claims of any kind brought on account of any injuries or damages received or sustained b any person or property by or from the Contractor or in consequence of any neglect in safeguarding the work; or by the use of any unacceptable materials related to the work; or on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of the Contractor; or on account of any claim or amounts received under the "Workers' Compensation Law" or any other laws or ordinances, except only such injury or damage as shall have been caused by the negligence of the City. The first ten dollars (\$10.00) of compensation received by the Contractor represents specific consideration for this indemnification obligation.

- (11) Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with the requirements under Chapter 556, Florida Statutes, the "Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act." Contractor's obligations to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, as provided for under Section 10 of this Contract, shall specifically apply to any violations alleged against the City under the Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act related to the performance of the work under this Contract. Contractor acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the total bid price, are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96 Laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990.
- (12) Termination. This Contract may be terminated by the City without cause, by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to contractor of the intention to cancel. or with cause at any time Contractor fails to fulfill or abide by any of the terms or conditions specified. Failure of Contractor to comply with any of the provisions of this agreement shall be considered a material breach of contract and shall be cause for immediate termination of the agreement at the discretion of the city. This Contract may be terminated by the Contractor only by mutual consent of both parties. If this Contract is terminated before performance is completed, the Contractor shall be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated.
- (13) The laws of the State of Florida shall govern all provisions of this Contract. Venue for any dispute shall be Sarasota County, Florida. If any court proceeding or other action occurs between the parties as a result of this Contract or any other document or act required by this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney's fees and all court costs, including attorney's fees and court costs incurred in any pre-trial, trial, appellate, and/or bankruptcy proceedings, as well as, attorney's fees and costs incurred in determining entitlement to and reasonableness of fees and costs.
- (14) This Contract and the Contract Documents constitute the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed or modified, except by a written document signed by both parties hereto. This Contract shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the agreement have hereunto set their hands and seals and have executed this agreement, the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:  Miniat Vallee  Signed by (typed or printed)	SOTO INDUSTRIES, LLC D/B/A NORMAN ALEXANDER CONTRACTOR  BY:    Worman (range)     Signed by (typed or printed)
(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	CITY OF VENICE IN SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
CITY CLERK	BY: MAYOR JOHN HOLIC
Approved as to Form and Correctness	
Kelly M. Fernandez, City Attorney	

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **SURETY BONDS**

At the time of executing the Contract Documents, the successful proposer shall append to this sheet separate performance and payment bonds each equal to one-hundred percent (100%) of the Contract amount. Said bonds become an integral part of these Contract Documents and shall meet the following requirements:

- 1. Surety bonds submitted shall be written by a surety company that is approved by the City Finance Director and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, shall be accompanied by evidence of the authority of the issuing agent, and shall be on a form to be approved by the City Attorney. No bond in an amount greater than \$5,000 required by the City Charter, the Ordinances of The City of Venice, or the laws of the State of Florida shall be approved by the City Finance Director unless the surety company executing the bond is listed by the United States Treasury Department as being approved for writing bonds for Federal projects and its current list in an amount not less than the amount of the bond tendered to The City of Venice.
- 2. Both the separate payment and performance bonds shall be in the general form of AIA documents A311. Additionally, the payment bond shall state as follows:

"This bond is issued in compliance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes (1994 Supp.), as may be amended. A claimant, except a laborer, who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for his labor, materials, or supplies shall, within 45 days after beginning to furnish labor, materials, or supplies for the prosecution of the work, furnish the Contractor with a notice, that he intends to look to the bond for protection. A claimant who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for his labor, materials, or supplies shall, within 90 days after performance of the labor or after complete delivery of the materials or supplies, or with respect to rental equipment, within 90 days after the date that the rental equipment was last on the job site available for use, deliver to the Contractor and to the surety written notice of the performance of the labor or delivery of the materials or supplies and of the nonpayment. No action for the labor. materials, or supplies may be instituted against the Contractor or the surety unless both notices have been given. No action shall be instituted against the Contractor or the surety on the payment bond or the payment provisions of a combined payment and performance bond after 1 year from the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies. A claimant may not waive in advance his right to bring an action under the bond against the surety. In any action brought to enforce a claim against a payment bond under this section, the prevailing party is entitled to recover a reasonable fee for the services of his attorney for trial and appeal or for arbitration, in an amount to be determined by the court, which fee must be taxed as part of his costs, as allowed in equitable actions."

Bond Number: CE03138600214

#### PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Soto Industries LLC DBA
THAT Norman Alexander Contractor, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor; and
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, as surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice as Obligee, hereinafter called the City, in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred & 00/100s Dollars (\$169,800.00) for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated the \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_2018, entered into a Contract with the City for the following described project: 3086-18: Renovation Work At The Laning Archives and Research Center which Contract is by reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if Contractor shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying Contractor labor, materials and supplies, used directly or indirectly by the said Contractor or Subcontractors in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that this Bond is issued pursuant to Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, and reference is hereby made to the notice and time limitations in said statute for making claims against this Bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1) year from the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies.

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the City named herein and those persons or corporations provided for by Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED this 1st	day of August , A.D., 2018.
IN THE PRESENCE OF:	Soto Industries LLC DBA Norman Alexander CONTRACTOR
1 de la companya della companya dell	BY: Brand
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co INSURANCE COMPANY	npany
BY: Abel Acosta, Acottes in Fact	

#### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint James R. Olsen, R.M. Friedlik, Gabby Acosta, and Abel Acosta, of J.R. Olsen Bonds & Insurance Brokers, City of Canoga Park, State of California its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

**FURTHER** 

RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Hoemman

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMITTEEN ALTH SE PRANSFYLINGS NOTATION BEAL Margan Brack Natury Public Larver Marian Fup. Manigurary Course	Notary Public:	Morgan Knopp
Mineral Management Colored Sect 18: 505.	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA
(Notary Seal)	My commission expires:	September 25, 2021

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facturile seal of each Company this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_18\_\_\_\_



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMINITY INSURANCE COMPANY

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

County of Los Angeles	
On 08/01/2018 before me, Esteban F	Flores , Notary Publi
personally appeared Abel Acosta	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
the within instrument and acknowledged to me the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to at he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person (s).
is true and correct.	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public	ESTEBAN FLORES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2159770 My Comm. Expires Aug 9, 2020
ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly a
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bond No. CE03138600214	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document) N/A	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document)	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary is California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  • State and County information must be the State and County where the document
Bond No. CE03138600214   (Title or description of attached document)   N/A   (Title or description of attached document continued)   Number of Pages three   Document Date 08/01/2018	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary to California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  • State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  • Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whice
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document)  N/A  (Title or description of attached document continued)	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California, In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whice must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document)  N/A  (Title or description of attached document continued)  Number of Pages three Document Date 08/01/2018  N/A  (Additional information)	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary to California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.  Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e., he/sho/they,- is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate the
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document)  N/A  (Title or description of attached document continued)  Number of Pages three Document Date 08/01/2018  N/A  (Additional information)  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s)  Corporate Officer	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary a California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whice must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.  Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they,- is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document)  N/A  (Title or description of attached document continued)  Number of Pages three Document Date 08/01/2018  N/A  (Additional information)  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s)  Corporate Officer  (Title)	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary a California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whice must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.  Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/sho/they,—is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must must match the signature on file with the office of
Bond No. CE03138600214  (Title or description of attached document)  N/A  (Title or description of attached document continued)  Number of Pages three Document Date 08/01/2018  N/A  (Additional information)  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s)  Corporate Officer	appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach thus form if required.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whice must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.  Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/shc/theyr is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

· Securely attach this document to the signed document

Bond Number: CE03138600214

## PUBLIC WORKS PERFORMANCE BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Soto Industries LLC DBA
THAT Norman Alexander Contractor, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor; and
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, as surety, hereinafter called
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Venice as Obligee, hereinafter called the City, in
the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred & 00/100s Dollars
(\$169,800.00), for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated the \_\_\_day \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018 entered into a Contract with the City of Venice for the following described project: ITB# 3086-18: Renovation Work At The Laning Archives and Research Center which Contract is by reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform the Contract during the original term thereof and any extensions thereof which may be granted by the City with or without notice to the Surety and during any guarantee or warranty period, including the obligation to correct any latent defects not discovered until after acceptance of the project by the City, and if he shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under said Contract and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the City, its agents, Engineer and employees from all losses, damages, expenses, costs and Attorney's Fees, including appellate proceedings which it may suffer by reason of failure to do so, and shall reimburse and repay the City all outlay and expense which the City may incur in making good any default, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED FURTHER, whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by the City to be in default under the Contract, the City having performed is obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

- (1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
- (2) Obtain a bid or bids for submission to the City for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon determination by the City and Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and City and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion, less the balance of the Contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract price" as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total

amount payable by the City to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by the City to the Contractor.

PROVIDED FURTHER, the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Contract Documents accompanying the same shall in any waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Contract Documents.

PROVIDED FURTHER, any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due; except that, when the action involves a latent defect, suit must be instituted within four (4) years from the time the defect is discovered or should have been discovered with the exercise of due diligence.

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the City, its successors or assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED this_	1st	day of	August	, AD., 2018.
IN THE PRESENCE OF:			ndustries LLC E	DBA Norman Alexander
- an-		BY.	Juny/2	two
Philadelphia Indemnity Insura	ance Co	ompany	7	
INSURANCE COMPANT		MILL	-	
	7	10		
BY:				
Abel Acosta, Attorney-in-ray				

# PHILADELPHIA INDEMINITY INSURANCE COMPANY One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint James R. Olsen, R.M. Friedik, Gabby Acosta, and Abel Acosta, of J.R. Olsen Bonds & Insurance Brokers, City of Canoga Park, State of California its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimale under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or

undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Round Off

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Lave	MODERATURE SEAL. MODERATURE SEAL. Maganite stay Mulary Public r Manan Eup. Manapurary County	Notary Public:	Moregan Knopp	
WAS STATE	erromania Espires Soct 25 2021 Personal description of possible	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA	
(1)	otary Seal)			
	My c	ommission expires	September 25, 2021	

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.



Edward Sayago, Cosporate Secretary

PHIL ADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

County of Los Ang	eies				
00/04/0040		Fatabas Fissas			
On 08/01/2018	before me,	Esteban Flores		-	, Notary Public
		(He	ere insert name and title of the	officer)	
personally appeared	Abel Acosta	_ 50	-		
who proved to me on the within instrument capacity(ies), and tha which the person(s) a	and acknowledg t by his/her/their	ed to me that he/signature(s) on the	she/they executed the	e same in his/her	their authorized
certify under PENA s true and correct.	LTY OF PERJUI	RY under the laws	of the State of Calif	fornia that the for	egoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal.			ESTEBAN F Notary Public - Los Angeles Commission # My Comm. Expires	California County
DESCRIPTION OF TH		CUMENT Am	acknowledgment completed pears above in the notary sec.	OR COMPLETING in California must contion or a separate ackno	tain verbiage exactly a wledgment form must b
Bond No. CE031386	500214	doc	perly completed and attache ument is to be recorded outsiden	de of California. In such	instances, any alternative
N/A	ion of attached document)	ver. Cai	nowledgment verbiage as ma blage does not require the no ifornia (i.e. certifying the au ument carefully for proper not	tary to do something that thorized capacity of the s	is illegal for a notary in signer). Please check the
Number of Pages three	f attached document continuous Document Date 08	/01/2018 • S	State and County information in igner(s) personally appeared b	must be the State and Co	unty where the documen
N/A		• 1	Date of notarization must be th	e date that the signer(s) p	ersonally appeared which
	onal information)		nust also be the same date the a The notary public must print		
<u> </u>		• 1	commission followed by a com Print the name(s) of documen	ma and then your title (no	otary public)
CAPACITY CLAIMED Individual (s) Corporate Offi		• I	notarization.  Indicate the correct singular or  Indicate the correct singular or  Indicate the correct singular or  Indicate the correction  Indicate the correct singular  Indicate the	the correct forms. Failure on of document recording must be clear and photo	e to correctly indicate this graphically reproducible
(Title)		S	mpression must not cover tex ufficient area permits, otherwis	se complete a different ac	knowledgment form.
Partner(s)			Signature of the notary public in the county clerk.	_	
<ul><li>✓ Attorney-in-Fa</li><li>✓ Trustee(s)</li></ul>	ict		<ul> <li>Additional information</li> </ul>	n is not required but co t misused or attached to a	
Other			<ul> <li>Indicate title or type of</li> </ul>	attached document, numb	per of pages and date
				claimed by the signer. If the cate the title (i.e. CEO, CF)	

Securely attach this document to the signed document

## **EXHIBIT B**

## BID SCHEDULE RENOVATION WORK AT THE LANING ARCHIVES AND RESEARCH CENTER ITB NUMBER 3086-18

Item No	BASE BID - Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Extension
1	ALL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN SET DATED DECEMBER 15, 2017	LS	- 1	\$152,820.00	\$152,820.00
	SUB TOTAL:				\$152,820.00
	CITY RESERVE (INCLUDE IN BID TOTAL):	LS	10%		\$16,980.00
	LUMP SUM BASE BID PLUS CITY RESERVE:				\$169,800.00
1141					7. 7. 7.

#### **EXHIBIT C**

Before performing any work, the Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of the Contract, insurance listed below. The policies of insurance shall be primary and written on forms acceptable to the City and placed with insurance carriers approved and licensed by the Insurance Department in the State of Florida and meet a minimum financial AM Best and Company rating of no less than A:VII. No changes are to be made to these specifications without prior written specific approval by the City.

- 1. The City of Venice is to be specifically included as an <u>ADDITIONAL INSURED</u> for Commercial General Liability and Business Auto Policy.
- 2. The City of Venice shall be named as Certificate Holder. *Please Note that the Certificate Holder should read as follows:*

The City of Venice 401 W. Venice Avenue Venice, FL 34285

No City Division, Department, or individual name should appear on the certificate. **NO OTHER FORMAT WILL BE ACCEPTABLE.** 

- 3. The "Acord" certification of insurance form shall be used.
- 4. Required Coverage
  - a) <u>Commercial General Liability</u>: including but not limited to bodily injury, property damage, contractual liability, products and completed operations, and personal injury with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, \$1,000,000 aggregate covering all work performed under this Contract. Include broad form property damage (provide insurance for damage to property under the care custody and control of the Contractor)
  - b) <u>Business Auto Policy:</u> including bodily injury and property damage for all vehicles owned, leased, hired and non-owned vehicles with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit covering all work performed under this Contract.
  - c) Workers Compensation: Contractor will provide Workers Compensation Insurance on behalf of all employees, including sub-contractors, who are to provide a service under this Contract, as required under Florida Law, Chapter 440, and Employers Liability with limits of not less than \$100,000 per employee per accident; \$500,000 disease aggregate; and \$100,000 per employee per disease.
  - d) <u>Installation Floater/Installation Builders' Risk-Property Coverage</u>: Policy to cover direct physical loss or damage to materials, supplies, machinery, and equipment being installed, constructed or rigged by the Contractor in conjunction with its installation or construction. All items involved in the project including drainage/water sewer pipes, etc. (as included in description of project) need to be insured for the total completed replacement value. Coverage should include perils of fire, theft, vandalism, windstorm/hail, collapse and transit, sewer backup, testing, equipment breakdown, waterborne property. Coverage shall start when the items to be installed are transported to City premises and remain in place until the interest of the Contractors ceases or the City accepts possession whichever comes

first Coverage should apply to owned property and non-owned property in the Contractor's care, custody and control. The installation coverage forms shall provide coverage for building materials and supplies at the construction site, in transit to the site and similar property intended for the construction project at other locations as necessary or because of lack of storage space at the construction site. Coverage should apply on a Primary basis and should include a Waiver of Subrogation. Contractor should be responsible for any deductibles.

## 5. Policy Form:

- a) All policies required by this Contract, with the exception of Workers Compensation, or unless specific approval is given by the City, are to be written on an occurrence basis, shall name the City of Venice, its Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, Employees as additional insured as their interest may appear under this Contract. Insurer(s), with the exception of Workers Compensation, shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the City of Venice, its Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, and Employees.
- b) Insurance requirements itemized in this Contract, and required of the Contractor, shall be provided on behalf of all subcontractors to cover their operations performed under this Contract. The Contractor shall be held responsible for any modifications, deviations, or omissions in these insurance requirements as they apply to subcontractors.
- c) Each insurance policy required by this Contract shall:
  - (1) apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made and suit is brought, except with respect to limits of the insurer's liability;
  - (2) be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided or canceled by either party except after thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to the City of Venice's Director of Administrative Services.
- d) The City shall retain the right to review, at any time, coverage form, and amount of insurance.
- e) The procuring of required policies of insurance shall not be construed to limit Contractor's liability nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and requirements of this Contract.
- f) The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all premiums for insurance contributing to the satisfaction of this Contract and shall be solely responsible for the payment of any deductible and/or retention to which such policies are subject, whether or not the City is an insured under the policy. In the event that claims in excess of the insured amounts provided herein are filed by reason of operations under the Contract, the amount excess of such claims, or any portion thereof, may be withheld from any payment due or to become due to the Contractor until such time the Contractor shall furnish additional security covering such claims as may be determined by the City.
- g) Claims Made Policies will be accepted for professional and hazardous materials and such other risks as are authorized by the City. All Claims Made Policies contributing to the satisfaction of the insurance requirements herein shall have an extended reporting period option or automatic coverage of not less than two years. If provided as an option, the Contractor agrees to purchase the extended reporting period on cancellation or termination

- unless a new policy is affected with a retroactive date, including at least the last policy year.
- h) Certificates of Insurance evidencing Claims Made or Occurrence form coverage and conditions to this Contract, as well as the City's Bid Number and description of work, are to be furnished to the City's Director of Administrative Services, 401 West Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34285, ten (10) business days prior to commencement of work and a minimum of thirty (30) calendar days prior to expiration of the insurance policy.
- i) Notices of Accidents and Notices of Claims associated with work being performed under this Contract, shall be provided to the Contractor's insurance company and the City's Director of Administrative Services, as soon as practicable after notice to the insured.
- j) All property losses shall be payable to, and adjusted with, the City.



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)

7/9/2018 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT SETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such and Michael C Gee PRODUCER MICHAEL GEE INC btrongverizon.net MC No (941) 907-0916 411 S Pineapple Avenue Sarasota, FL 34236 MALRENA NORMANDY HARBOR INS CO 29083 PROSPERITY PEO LLC INBURER 9 852 62ND ST. CIRCLE E., STE 103 INSURER C BRADENTON, FL 34208 INSURER D INDURERE (941) 727-5522 NSUBER F CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY SE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF BUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. DATE STORY TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE CREATE TO RENTED PREMIERS (Fa nones CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Anyone person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER-GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER State Salawaran AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 15 ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) 13 SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per sock PROPERTY DAMAGE 4 AUTOB ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAWS-MADE AGGREGATE. DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTIMER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERARMERS EXCLUDED? ATATUTE OTH 1,000,000 ELEACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 NHFT-0023122018 4/23/184/23/19 E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE EL DISEASE POLICYLINIT & 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VENCLES (ACORD 10), Additional Remarks Schedule, may be smarched! more epice in required)
Coverage provided for all leased employees but not subcontractors or independent contractors of Soto Industries LLC, dba Normon Alexander Contractor effective 8/31/2017. A list of active employees leased of the client company can be obtained by faxing a request to 877-520-7272 or calling 941-727-5522. CERTIFICATE HOLDER
CITY OF VENICE CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. **401 WEST VENICE AVE** VENICE, FL 34285 FX#(941)486-2448 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE mulicale

© 1988-2015 ACORO CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

220	-
ACORÉ	ァ
1	

DATE (MM/DDMYYYY) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 07/06/2018 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(se) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WARVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an ecertificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). t. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the MODUCE Patricia Wedge-Ludwig AC, Not. (866) 406-4963 Merchant Insurance Solutions Extr. (239) 823-4382 12326 Isabella Drive amerchant@merchantinsurancesolutions.com WAUTERPY AFFORDING COVERAGE MAICE FL 34135 HAVER A: SECURITY NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY Bonita Springs HOURED MINISTER 8: SOTO INDUSTRIES LLC doe Norman Alexander MEURER C: 3420 Bel Harbor Blvd PRIVATE D: HISTORER E: **Punta Gorda** FL 33950 HAURER F. COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE, LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL, THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. SOUTH SOUTH SOUTH File of the Heat Ti. TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY HUMBER s 100,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es possiminos) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR s 100,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 5,000 Υ SES1342483 01 09/23/2017 09/23/2018 \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: \$ 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY PRO- LOC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG \$ 2,000,000 OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT **BOOKY INJURY (Per person)** 18 SCHEDULED AUTOS HON-OWNED AUTOS ALL OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per m PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS UNIONELLA LIAN OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADS AGGREGATE DED RETENTION \$
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND PROPRIETOR AND STATE OF THE S STATUTE ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DIBEASE - EA EMPLOYEE yes, describe under ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS being E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, / City of Venice is listed as Additional insured as it partains to General Liability. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. City of Venice **Building Department** Altrinomen meente lengande Patrum & Wedge Luday

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

401 W Venice Ave Venice

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

FL 34285



Ted Todd Insurance 10020 Coconut Rd 144 Bonita Springs FL 34135

ոկիուհիկիդեկիներիուկերերերերերերերերերեր NORMAN CARDINALE 3420 BAL HARBOR BLVD PUNTA GORDA FL 33950-8251 Information as of August 3, 2018
Policyholder(s) Page 1 of 2
Norman Cardinale

Policy number 981 894 447

Your Allstate agency is Ted Todd Insurance (239) 948-1234 TedTodd@allstate.com

## We're confirming your policy change

Thank you for choosing Allstate to help protect what's important to you. I've enclosed documents that confirm the policy change(s) you requested. You'll find your coverage details listed on the enclosed amended policy declarations.

The following change(s) are effective as of 08/04/2018:

A change in insurance coverage.

Your premium for the current policy period has been increased by a total of \$68.45. Your discount savings for this policy period are: \$1,664.30.

## How to contact us

Give me a call at (239) 948-1234 if you have any questions. It's my pleasure to keep you in good hands.

Sincerely,

Ted Todd Insurance Your Allstate Agent

EA120-1



Amended auto policy declarations

Policy number:

981 894 447

Policy effective date:

June 22, 2018





Coverage detail for 2018 Ram Trucks 1500 4wd

Coverage	Limits	Deductible	Premium
Personal Injury Protection		\$0	\$59.32

Death Benefit

\$5,000 each person

\$10,000 each person

Aggregate Medical Expenses (Emergency or Non-Emergency

Medical Condition), Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below),

and Loss of Services

Medical Expenses Limit:

Medical Expenses -

**Emergency Medical Condition** 

\$10,000 each person

OR

Medical Expenses -

Non-Emergency Medical Condition \$2,500 each person

The sum of Medical Expenses, Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below), and Loss of Services benefits cannot exceed the aggregate \$10,000 limit.

Income loss does not apply to insured or any dependent resident relative.

Auto Collision Insurance	Actual cash value	\$1,000	\$108.83
Auto Comprehensive Insurance	Actual cash value	\$250	\$58.35
Automobile Liability Insurance			
Bodily Injury	\$300,000 each person \$500,000 each occurrence	Not applicable	\$109.69
Property Damage	\$100,000 each occurrence	Not applicable	\$46.37
Rental Reimbursement	up to \$30 per day for a maximum of 30 days	Not applicable	\$21.06
Towing and Labor Costs	\$100 each disablement	Not applicable	\$6.40
Uninsured Motorists Insurance for Bodily	\$100,000 each person \$300,000 each accident	Not applicable	\$60.34
Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits of in	nsured vehicles may be stacked.		
Automobile Medical Payments	\$2,000 each person	Not applicable	\$4.66
New Car Expanded Protection		Not applicable	\$8.59
Sound System	Not purchased*		(annihund)

(continued)



Amended auto policy declarations

Policy number:

981 894 447

Policy effective date:

June 22, 2018





Coverage	Limits	Deductible	Premium
Uninsured Motorists Insurance for Bodily Injury	\$100,000 each person \$300,000 each accident	Not applicable	\$88.47
Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits of i	nsured vehicles may be stacked.		
Automobile Medical Payments	\$2,000 each person	Not applicable	\$6.92
Lease/Loan Gap	Not purchased*		
New Car Expanded Protection	Not purchased*		
Repair or Replacement Cost Option	Not purchased*		
Sound System	Not purchased*	PSV	
Таре	Not purchased*		3000
Total premium for 2007 Mercedes-B E5	50		\$464.66

<sup>\*</sup> This coverage can provide you with valuable protection. To help you stay current with your insurance needs, contact your Allstate agent to discuss coverage options and other products and services that can help protect you.

VIN WDBUF72X478005377

**Rating information** 

Owns residence

Coverage detail for 2018 Ram Van 2500 Promast

Limits	Deductible	Premium
	\$0	\$23.70
	Limits	marries .

Death Benefit

\$5,000 each person \$10,000 each person

Aggregate Medical Expenses (Emergency or Non-Emergency Medical Condition), Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below),

and Loss of Services

Medical Expenses Limit:

Medical Expenses -

**Emergency Medical Condition** 

\$10,000 each person

OR

Medical Expenses -

Non-Emergency Medical Condition \$2,500 each person

The sum of Medical Expenses, Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below), and Loss of Services benefits cannot exceed the aggregate \$10,000 limit.

Income loss does not apply to insured or any dependent resident relative.

	1001110 1000 0000 1101 0pp 1) 10 11			
63	Auto Collision Insurance	Actual cash value	\$1,000	\$69.50
022	Auto Comprehensive Insurance	Actual cash value	\$250	\$30.33
				(continued)





Ted Todd Insurance 10020 Coconut Rd 144 Bonita Springs FL 34135

> սկիսեփիկիգիկիկեկիսիկիսիկիսիկիսակեկին NORMAN CARDINALE 3420 BAL HARBOR BLVD PUNTA GORDA FL 33950-8251

Information as of August 3, 2018
Policyholder(s) Page 1 of 2
Norman Cardinale

Policy number 981 894 447

Your Alistate agency is **Ted Todd Insurance** (239) 948-1234 TedTodd@alistate.com

# We're confirming your policy change

Thank you for choosing Allstate to help protect what's important to you. I've enclosed documents that confirm the policy change(s) you requested. You'll find your coverage details listed on the enclosed amended policy declarations.

The following change(s) are effective as of 08/04/2018:

A change in insurance coverage.

Your premium for the current policy period has been increased by a total of \$68.45. Your discount savings for this policy period are: \$1,664.30.

#### How to contact us

Give me a call at (239) 948-1234 if you have any questions. It's my pleasure to keep you in good hands.

Sincerely,

Ted Todd Insurance Your Alistate Agent

EA120-1



981 894 447

Policy effective date:

June 22, 2018





Coverage detail for 2018 Ram Trucks 1500 4wd

	Limits	Deductible	Premium
Coverage	Ellines	<b>\$</b> D	\$59.32
Personal Injury Protection		<b>3</b> 0	<b>*</b>

Death Benefit

\$5,000 each person

Aggregate Medical Expenses

\$10,000 each person

(Emergency or Non-Emergency Medical Condition), Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below), and Loss of Services

Medical Expenses Limit:

Medical Expenses -

**Emergency Medical Condition** 

\$10,000 each person

OR

Medical Expenses -

Non-Emergency Medical Condition \$2,500 each person

The sum of Medical Expenses, Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below), and Loss of Services benefits cannot exceed the aggregate \$10,000 limit.

Income loss does not apply to insured or any dependent resident relative.

96	Auto Collision Insurance	Actual cash value	\$1,000	\$108.83
62	Auto Comprehensive Insurance	Actual cash value	\$250	\$58.35
Auto	mobile Liability Insurance			\$109.69
4	Bodily Injury	\$300,000 each person \$500,000 each occurrence	Not applicable	\$109.09
	Property Damage	\$100,000 each occurrence	Not applicable	\$46.37
0	Rental Reimbursement	up to \$30 per day for a maximum of 30 days	Not applicable	\$21.06
43)	Towing and Labor Costs	\$100 each disablement	Not applicable	\$6.40
	sured Motorists Insurance for Bodily	\$100,000 each person \$300,000 each accident	Not applicable	\$60.34
Unin	sured Motorists Insurance limits of it	nsured vehicles may be stacked.		
<b>(</b> )	Automobile Medical Payments	\$2,000 each person	Not applicable	\$4.66
-	Car Expanded Protection		Not applicable	\$8.59
	Sound System	Not purchased*		(continued)

(continued)



Amended auto policy declarations

Policy number:

981 894 447

Policy effective date:

June 22, 2018





Coverage	Limits	Deductible	Premium
Coverage Uninsured Motorists Insurance for Bodily Injury		Not applicable	\$88.47
Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits of i	nsured vehicles may be stacked.		
Automobile Medical Payments	\$2,000 each person	Not applicable	\$6.92
Lease/Loan Gap	Not purchased*		
New Car Expanded Protection	Not purchased*		
Repair or Replacement Cost Option	Not purchased*		
Sound System	Not purchased*		
Tape	Not purchased*		
Total premium for 2007 Mercedes-B E5	50		\$464.66

<sup>\*</sup> This coverage can provide you with valuable protection. To help you stay current with your insurance needs, contact your Allstate agent to discuss coverage options and other products and services that can help protect you.

VIN WDBUF72X47B005377

**Rating information** 

Owns residence

Coverage detail for 2018 Ram Van 2500 Promast

Coverage detail for 20	10 Katil Vall 2300 Fibiliast			
	Limits	Deductible	Premium	
Coverage	4111100	**	\$23.70	
Personal Injury Protection		\$0	<b>\$22.</b>	
Death Benefit	\$5,000 each person			

Aggregate Medical Expenses
(Emergency or Non-Emergency
Medical Condition), Income Loss
(subject to the exclusion listed below),

and Loss of Services

Medical Expenses Limit:

Medical Expenses -

**Emergency Medical Condition** 

\$10,000 each person

\$10,000 each person

OR

Medical Expenses -

Non-Emergency Medical Condition \$2,500 each person

The sum of Medical Expenses, Income Loss (subject to the exclusion listed below), and Loss of Services benefits cannot exceed the aggregate \$10,000 limit.

Income loss does not apply to insured or any dependent resident relative.

Ir	come loss does not apply to insurer	1 Of ally dependent resident resident		440.50
150	Auto Collision Insurance	Actual cash value	\$1,000	\$69.50
430		Actual cash value	\$250	\$30.33
6	Auto Comprehensive Insurance	Methal cash same	·	(continued)



Amended auto policy declarations

Policy number:

981 894 447

Policy effective date:

June 22, 2018

-	Limits	Deductible	Premium
Coverage Automobile Liability Insurance			
Bodily Injury	\$300,000 each person \$500,000 each occurrence	Not applicable	\$114.86
Property Damage	\$100,000 each occurrence	Not applicable	\$48.41
Property Damage Rental Reimbursement	up to \$30 per day for a maximum of 30 days	Not applicable	\$21,06
Towing and Labor Costs	\$100 each disablement	Not applicable	\$6.40
Uninsured Motorists Insurance for Bodily	\$100,000 each person \$300,000 each accident	Not applicable	\$62.00
Uninsured Motorists Insurance limits of i  Automobile Medical Payments	\$2,000 each person	Not applicable	\$5.34
Lease/Loan Gap	Not purchased*		
New Car Expanded Protection	Not purchased*		
Repair or Replacement Cost Option	Not purchased*		
Sound System	Not purchased*		
Tape	Not purchased*		\$381.60
Total premium for 2018 Ram Van 2500	Promast		\$361.60

<sup>\*</sup> This coverage can provide you with valuable protection. To help you stay current with your insurance needs, contact your Alistate agent to discuss coverage options and other products and services that can help protect you.

VIN 3C6TRVDGXJE106009

Rating information

Owns residence

## **Additional coverages**

**Identity Theft Expenses** 

Not purchased\*

# **Your policy documents**

Your automobile policy consists of this Policy Declarations and the documents in the following list. Please keep these together.

- Florida Allstate Fire and Casualty Insurance Company Auto Insurance Policy - AFA51
- Amendatory Endorsement AFA86
- Florida Amendatory Endorsement AFA61-3
- New Car Expanded Protection Endorsement AU14125

<sup>\*</sup> This coverage can provide you with valuable protection. To help you stay current with your insurance needs, contact your Alistate agent to discuss coverage options and other products and services that can help protect you.